CM3123

PROJECT NUMBER 21-ARPA-23

DLIS FLORIDA AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND

Nassau County for and on behalf of Nassau County Public Library System

This Agreement is by and between the State of Florida, Department of State, Division of Library and Information Services, hereinafter referred to as the "Division," and the Nassau County for and on behalf of Nassau County Public Library System hereinafter referred to as the "Subgrantee."

The Subgrantee has met all eligibility requirements and has been awarded a DLIS Florida American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Grant (CFDA 45.310) by the Division: project number 21-ARPA-23 for the project "Funding Needs" in the amount of \$100,027. Federal funds are provided through the Library Services and Technology Act under Florida's long-range plan approved by the Institute of Museum and Library Services. State of Florida authority for this grant has been appropriated in the FY 2021-2022 General Appropriations Act. The Division, as administrator of federal funds in accordance with Section 257.12, Florida Statutes, has the authority to administer this grant. By reference, the application and any approved revisions are hereby made a part of this agreement.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Grant Purpose. This grant shall be used exclusively for the "Funding Needs," the public purpose for which these funds were awarded:
 - a) The Subgrantee shall perform the following Scope of Work:

The Technology for Nassau project is designed to upgrade current technology existing within the Library System to handle the additional load created by COVID-19 conditions. Activities are:

- Upgrading the existing public network in each location to handle greater usage by students and families.
- 2. Upgrading AWE equipment to provide for current early literacy programming and the ability for these stations to be placed in smaller locations and to be used outside of the Library.
- 3. To purchase additional eBook resources to support students and families outside the Library.

All tasks associated with this project, will be performed by September 30, 2022.

b) The Subgrantee agrees to provide the following **Deliverables** related to the Scope of Work for payments to be awarded.

#	Payment Type	Deliverable Description	Documentation	Payment Amount
1	Fixed Price	Nassau County Public Library System will have developed an assessment tool to measure user satisfaction with the new equipment and service (Questionnaire for Library Workforce About a Resource/Planning and Evaluation Activities).	To document evidence of completion of the deliverables Nassau County Public Library System will provide examples of the evaluation questions, including written details of when and where the developed assessment tool will be used.	\$25,000
2	Fixed Price	Nassau County Public Library System will have upgraded the public network in five (5) locations (Fernandina Beach, Callahan, Hillard, Yulee and Bryceville).	To document evidence of completion of the deliverables Nassau County Public Library System will provide invoices for upgrades to each location.	\$25,000
3	Fixed Price	Nassau County Public Library System will have: 1. Purchased and installed nine (9) AWE PC stations. 2. Purchased and installed six (6) AWE tablets.	To document evidence of completion of the deliverables Nassau County Public Library System will provide invoices for the specified purchases.	\$25,000
4	Fixed Price	Nassau County Public Library System will have purchased one hundred fifty (150) eBooks and audiobooks.	To document evidence of completion of the deliverables Nassau County Public Library System will provide invoices for the specified purchases.	\$20,000
5	Fixed Price	Nassau County Public Library System will have purchased a cumulative total of two hundred fifty (250) eBooks and audiobooks.	To document evidence of completion of the deliverables Nassau County Public Library System will provide invoices for the specified purchases.	\$5,027
To	tals	A STATE OF THE STA		\$100,027

c) The Subgrantee has provided an Estimated Project Budget (which is incorporated as part of this Agreement and titled Attachment A). All expenditures for this agreement shall be in accordance with this budget.

- Length of Agreement. This Agreement shall begin on September 3, 2021 and shall end September 30, 2022
 unless terminated in accordance with the provisions of Section 38 of this Agreement.
- 3. Expenditure of Grant and Matching Funds. The Subgrantee shall only obligate or expend grant or matching funds during the length of the agreement. No costs incurred after the ending date of the Agreement or other termination of the Agreement shall be allowed.
- 4. Contract Administration. The parties are legally bound by the requirements of this agreement. Each party's contract manager, named below, will be responsible for monitoring its performance under this Agreement and will be the official contact for each party. Any notice(s) or other communications in regard to this agreement shall be directed to or delivered to the other party's contract manager by utilizing the information below. Any change in the contact information below should be submitted in writing to the contract manager within 10 days of the change.

For the Division of Library and Information Services:

David Beach, Library Program Specialist Florida Department of State R.A. Gray Building Mail Station #9D 500 South Bronough Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 Phone: 850 245 6630

Phone: 850.245.6630 Facsimile: 850.245.6643

Email: david.beach@dos.myflorida.com

For the Subgrantee:

Dawn Bostwick, Library Director
Nassau County Public Library System
25 North Fourth Street Fernandina Beach Florida 32034-4123

Phone: 904.530.6501

Email: dbostwick@nassaucountyfl.com

- 5. Grant Payments. All grant payments are requested by submitting a Payment Request. Payment Requests and supporting documentation must be submitted on the DOS Grants System at dosgrants.com. The total grant award shall not exceed \$100,027 which shall be paid by the Division in consideration for the Subgrantee's minimum performance as set forth by the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The grant payment schedule is outlined below:
 - a) All payments will be made in the amounts identified with the Deliverables in Section 1 of this Agreement.
 - b) All payments will be made in accordance with the completion of those Deliverables.
- 6. Electronic Payments. The Subgrantee can choose to use electronic funds transfer (EFT) to receive grant payments. All Subgrantees wishing to receive their award through EFT must submit a Vendor Direct Deposit

Authorization form (form number DFS-AI-26E rev 6/2014), incorporated by reference, to the Florida Department of Financial Services. If EFT has already been set up for your organization, you do not need to submit another authorization form unless you have changed bank accounts. To download this form visit myfloridacfo.com/Division/AA/Forms/DFS-AI-26E.pdf. The form also includes tools and information that allow you to check on payments.

- 7. Florida Substitute Form W-9. A completed Substitute Form W-9 is required from any entity that receives a payment from the State of Florida that may be subject to 1099 reporting. The Department of Financial Services (DFS) must have the correct Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) and other related information in order to report accurate tax information to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). To register or access a Florida Substitute Form W-9 visit flvendor.myfloridacfo.com. If the Subgrantee has not previously submitted a copy of the Subgrantee's Florida Substitute Form W-9, a copy must be submitted with the executed Agreement.
- 8. Changes to Project. Should the Subgrantee wish to make changes to the outcomes, Scope of Work, equipment to be purchased, key personnel, expenditures or deliverables, the Subgrantee must request permission to revise the project. This is done by submitting a Change Request. Changes within a budget category that are more than ten percent (10%) of the award or that move funds from one budget category to another require submission of a Change Request. Approval must be obtained from the Division before the changes are implemented in the project. Approval will be granted for changes that are consistent with the intent of the approved application or prior Change Requests. Changes to the project must be requested using the Change Request in the DOS Grants System at dosgrants.com.
- 9. Amendment to Contract. Either party may request modification of the provisions of this Agreement by filing a Change Request with the Division. The Change Request must be submitted using the DOS Grants System at dosgrants.com. Changes that are agreed upon shall be valid only when amended in writing, signed by each of the parties and attached to the original of this Agreement. If changes are implemented without the Division's written approval, the organization is subject to noncompliance, the grant award is subject to partial or complete refund to the State of Florida and this agreement is subject to termination.
- 10. Financial Consequences. The Department shall apply the following financial consequences for failure to perform the minimum level of services required by this Agreement in accordance with Sections 215.971 and 287.058, Florida Statutes:

Payments will be withheld if the Deliverables identified in Section 1 of this Agreement are not satisfactorily completed.

- 11. Grant Reporting Requirements. The Subgrantee must submit a Mid-Year Report on or by January 31, 2022. The Mid-Year report must be submitted using the DOS Grants System at dosgrants.com. At the completion of the project, the Subgrantee must submit a Final Report on or by November 1, 2022. The Final Report must be submitted using the DOS Grants System at dosgrants.com.
- 12. Grant Completion Deadline. The grant completion deadline is September 30, 2022. The Grant Completion Deadline is the date by which all grant and matching funds have been expended in accordance with the work described in the Scope of Work as detailed in the Estimated Project Budget.

13. Acknowledgement of Grant Funding. Both the Institute of Museum and Library Services (IMLS) and the Division require public acknowledgement of DLIS Florida American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) grant funding for activities and publications supported by grant funds. Any announcements, information, press releases, publications, brochures, videos, webpages, programs, etc. created as part of an ARPA project must include an acknowledgment that ARPA funds were used to create them.

Use the following text:

"This project was funded under the provisions of the DLIS Florida American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) from the Institute of Museum and Library Services. Florida's DLIS Florida ARPA program is administered by the Department of State's Division of Library and Information Services."

Additionally, when the subgrantee issues statements, press releases, requests for proposals, bid solicitations and other documents describing the programs funded in whole or in part with federal money, all of the following must be clearly stated:

- Percentage and dollar amount of the total costs of the program or project which will be financed with federal government money.
- 2. Percentage and dollar amount of the total costs of the project or program financed with state government money.
- 3. Percentage and dollar amount of the total costs of the project or program financed with local government money.
- Percentage and dollar amount of the total costs of the program or project financed with other nongovernmental money.
- 14. Grant Expenditures. The Subgrantee agrees to expend all grant funds received under this agreement solely for the purposes for which they were authorized and appropriated. Expenditures shall be in compliance with the state and federal guidelines for allowable project costs. State guidelines for allowable costs are outlined in the Department of Financial Services' Reference Guide for State Expenditures (as of January 2020), incorporated by reference, which are available online at

https://www.myfloridacfo.com/division/aa/manuals/documents/ReferenceGuideforStateExpenditures.pdf. Federal guidelines for allowable costs can be found at gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CFR-2014-title2-vol1/pdf/CFR-2014-title2-vol1/pdf/CFR-2014-title2-vol1-part200-subpartE.pdf in 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart E — Cost Principles (as of September 2019), incorporated by reference.

In addition, the following are not allowed as grant expenditures:

- a) Construction. Funds may not be used to build, remodel or expand library facilities. However, they may be used to retrofit a building to accommodate technologies (e.g., wiring).
- b) Audits. If the Subgrantee's governing entity has received less than \$750,000 in federal funds, ARPA funds may not be used to cover audit costs.
- c) Food. Although food may be served at a program being paid for with grant funds, the food may not be purchased with grant or matching funds.
- d) Motor vehicles. Grant funds may not be used for the purchase or continuous lease of motor vehicles.

- 15. Travel Expenses. The Subgrantee must pay any travel expenses, from grant or local matching funds, in accordance to the provisions of Section 112.061, Florida Statutes.
- 16. Equipment Purchased With Grant Funding. Before the Subgrantee can purchase any equipment with a purchase price of more than \$5,000 (per item), the Division must request approval from the Institute of Museum and Library Services. The Subgrantee will be notified once the approval has been obtained.
- 17. Unobligated and Unearned Funds and Allowable Costs. In accordance with Section 215.971, Florida Statutes, the Subgrantee shall refund to the State of Florida any balance of unobligated funds which has been advanced or paid to the Subgrantee. In addition, funds paid in excess of the amount to which the Subgrantee is entitled under the terms and conditions of the agreement must be refunded to the state agency. Further, the Subgrantee may expend funds only for allowable costs resulting from obligations incurred during the specified agreement period. Expenditures of state and federal financial assistance must be in compliance with the laws, rules and regulations applicable to expenditures of funds. For state funds, guidelines for allowable costs are outlined in the Department of Financial Services' Reference Guide for State Expenditures (as of January 2020) https://www.myfloridacfo.com/division/aa/manuals/documents/ReferenceGuideforStateExpenditures.pdf), incorporated by reference. For federal funds, guidelines for allowable costs can be found https://www.myfloridacfo.com/division/aa/manuals/documents/ReferenceGuideforStateExpenditures.pdf), incorporated by reference. For federal funds, guidelines for allowable costs can be found https://www.myfloridacfo.com/division/aa/manuals/documents/ReferenceGuideforStateExpenditures.pdf), incorporated by reference.
- 18. Repayment. All refunds or repayments to be made to the Department under this agreement are to be made payable to the order of "Department of State" and mailed directly to the following address: Florida Department of State, Attention: David Beach, Library Program Specialist, Division of Library and Information Services, 500 South Bronough Street, Mail Station #9D, Tallahassee, FL 32399. In accordance with Section 215.34(2), Florida Statutes, if a check or other draft is returned to the Department for collection, Subgrantee shall pay to the Department a service fee of \$15.00 or five percent (5%) of the face amount of the returned check or draft, whichever is greater.
- 19. Single Audit Act. Each Subgrantee, other than a Subgrantee that is a state agency, shall submit to an audit pursuant to the federal Single Audit Act, 2 Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements (gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CFR-2014-title2-vol1/pdf/CFR-2014-title2-vol1-part200.pdf (as of September 2019)), incorporated by reference. See Attachment B for additional information regarding this requirement. If a Subgrantee is not required by law to conduct an audit in accordance with the Florida Single Audit Act because it did not expend at least \$750,000 in state financial assistance, it must submit a Financial Report on its operations pursuant to Section 218.39, Florida Statutes within nine months of the close of its fiscal year.
- 20. Retention of Accounting Records. Financial records, supporting documents, statistical records and all other records, including electronic storage media pertinent to the Project, shall be retained through June 30, 2029. If any litigation or audit is initiated or claim made, the records shall be retained until June 30, 2029 or five fiscal years after the litigation, audit or claim has been completed and all issues arising from it have been resolved, whichever is later.
- 21. Obligation to Provide State Access to Grant Records. The Subgrantee must make all grant records of expenditures, copies of reports, books, and related documentation available to the Division or a duly authorized

- representative of the State of Florida for inspection at reasonable times for the purpose of making audits, examinations, excerpts and transcripts.
- 22. Obligation to Provide Public Access to Grant Records. The Division reserves the right to unilaterally cancel this Agreement in the event that the Subgrantee refuses public access to all documents or other materials made or received by the Subgrantee that are subject to the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, known as the Florida Public Records Act. The Subgrantee must immediately contact the Division's Contract Manager for assistance if it receives a public records request related to this Agreement.
- 23. Noncompliance. Any Subgrantee that is not following Florida statutes or rules, the terms of the grant agreement, Florida Department of State (DOS) policies and guidance, local policies or other applicable law, or that has not submitted required reports or satisfied other administrative requirements for other Division of Library and Information Services grants or grants from any other DOS Division will be in noncompliance status and subject to the DOS Grants Compliance Procedure. DOS Divisions include the Division of Arts and Culture, the Division of Historical Resources, the Division of Elections and the Division of Library and Information Services. Grant compliance issues must be resolved before a grant award agreement may be executed and before grant payments for any DOS grant may be released.
- 24. Accounting Requirements. The Subgrantee must maintain an accounting system that provides a complete record of the use of all project funds as follows:
 - a) The accounting system must be able to specifically identify and provide audit trails that trace the receipt, maintenance and expenditure of project funds.
 - b) Accounting records must adequately identify the sources and application of funds for all grant activities and must classify and identify grant funds by using the same budget categories that were approved in the grant application. If Subgrantee's accounting system accumulates data in a different format than the one in the grant application, subsidiary records must document and reconcile the amounts shown in the Subgrantee's accounting records to those amounts reported to the Division.
 - c) An interest-bearing checking account or accounts in a state or federally chartered institution may be used for revenues and expenses described in the Scope of Work and detailed in the Estimated Project Budget.
 - d) The name of the account(s) must include the grant award number.
 - e) The Subgrantee's accounting records must have effective control over and accountability for all funds, property and other assets.
 - f) Accounting records must be supported by source documentation and be in sufficient detail to allow for a proper pre-audit and post-audit (such as invoices, bills and canceled checks).
- 25. Availability of Grant Funds. The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay grant funds under any Agreement are contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Florida Legislature and upon an annual appropriation of the U.S. Congress. In the event that the state or federal funds upon which this Agreement is dependent are withdrawn, this Agreement will be automatically terminated, and the Division shall have no further liability to the Subgrantee beyond those amounts already expended prior to the termination date. Such termination will not affect the responsibility of the Subgrantee under this Agreement as to those funds

previously distributed. In the event of a state revenue shortfall, the total grant may be reduced accordingly.

- 26. Excluded or Disqualified. The Subgrantee certifies that to the best of the Subgrantee's knowledge and belief the Subgrantee and its principals:
 - a) Are not presently excluded or disqualified (debarment, suspension and other responsibility matters).
 - b) Have not been convicted within the preceding three years of any of the offenses listed in 45 CFR 1185.800(a), (gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CFR-2005-title45-vol3/pdf/CFR-2005-title45-vol3-part1185-subpartH.pdf (as of September 2019)) incorporated by reference, or had a civil judgment rendered against them for one of those offenses within that time period.
 - c) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (federal, state or local) with commission of any of the offenses listed in 45 CFR 1185.800(a) (gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CFR-2005-title45-vol3/pdf/CFR-2005-title45-vol3-part1185-subpartH.pdf (as of September 2019)), incorporated by reference.
 - d) Have not had one or more public transactions (federal, state or local) terminated within the preceding three years for cause or default.
 - e) Will comply with 45 CFR Part 1185 Subpart C (Responsibilities of Participants Regarding Transactions) (gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CFR-2005-title45-vol3/pdf/CFR-2005-title45-vol3-part1185-subpartC.pdf (as of September 2019)), incorporated by reference, and will require similar compliance with Subpart C by persons at the next lower tier with whom the primary tier participant enters into covered transactions.
- 27. Drug-Free Workplace. The Subgrantee will provide or continue to provide a drug-free workplace by complying with the requirements in 45 CFR, Subtitle A, Subchapter A, Part 76, Subpart F, Drug Free Workplace Requirements (Grants) (gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CFR-1999-title45-vol1/pdf/CFR-1999-title45-vol1-part76-subpartF.pdf (as of September 2019)), incorporated by reference.

This includes making a good faith effort, on a continuing basis, to maintain a drug-free workplace; publishing a drug-free workplace statement; establishing a drug-free awareness program for employees; taking actions concerning employees who are convicted of violating drug statutes in the workplace; and identifying (either with this application, upon award, or in documents kept on file in the Subgrantee's office) all known workplaces under the award.

- 28. Lobbying. The Subgrantee will not use any grant funds for lobbying the state legislature, the state judicial branch or any state agency. The Subgrantee will not use any grant funds for lobbying an officer or employee of any federal agency, Member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with any of the following federal actions:
 - a) The awarding of any federal contract.
 - b) The making of any federal grant.
 - c) The making of any federal loan.

- d) The entering into of any cooperative agreement.
- The extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement.
- 29. Delinquent in Repayment of Federal Debt. The Subgrantee certifies that, to the best of the Subgrantee's knowledge and belief, the Subgrantee is not delinquent in the repayment of any federal debt.
- 30. Nondiscrimination. As required by the Civil Rights Act of 1964, (eeoc.gov/laws/statutes/titlevii.cfm (as of September 2019)) incorporated by reference, the Rehabilitation Act of 1973

 https://uscode.house.gov/view.xhtml?req=granuleid:USC-prelim-title29-section701&num=0&edition=prelim (as of June 2021)), incorporated by reference, the Education Amendments of 1972 (<a href="https://uscode.house.gov/view.xhtml?path=/prelim (as of September 2019)), incorporated by reference, and the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1975, as implemented by 45 CFR Part 1180.44 (https://uscode.house.gov/view.xhtml?path=/prelim@title42/chapter76&edition=prelim (as of September 2019)), incorporated by reference, the Subgrantee certifies that the Subgrantee will comply with the following nondiscrimination statutes and their implementing regulations:

 - b) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 USC § 701 et seq.) uscode.house.gov/view.xhtml?path=/prelim@title29/chapter16/&edition=prelim (as of September 2019)), incorporated by reference, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability in federally-assisted programs;
 - c) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 USC §§ 1681-83, 1685-86), (uscode.house.gov/view.xhtml?path=/prelim@title20/chapter38&edition=prelim (as of September 2019)) incorporated by reference, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex in education programs and activities receiving federal financial assistance; and
 - d) The Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1975, as amended (42 USC § 6101 et seq.), (uscode.house.gov/view.xhtml?path=/prelim@title42/chapter76&edition=prelim (as of September 2019)) incorporated by reference, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age in federally-assisted programs.

The Subgrantee shall insert a list of similar provisions in all subcontracts for services required by this agreement.

31. Copyright and License. When publications, films or similar materials are developed, directly or indirectly, from a program, project or activity supported with grant funds, Subgrantee (and any of its subcontractors, if applicable) shall grant the Department of State an irrevocable, royalty-free, non-transferable, non-exclusive right

and license to reproduce or otherwise use, to make derivative works from, and to display and distribute any copyrighted material developed under this Agreement for any state governmental purpose. The Subgrantee also grants the federal awarding agency a royalty-free, nonexclusive and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish or otherwise use, and to authorize others to use, for federal government purposes:

- a) The copyright in any work developed under a grant, subgrant or contract under a grant or subgrant.
- Any rights of copyright to which the grantee, subgrantee or a contractor purchases ownership with grant support.

The Subgrantee shall include the foregoing paragraph in all of its subcontracts.

- 32. Independent Contractor Status of Subgrantee. The Subgrantee, if not a state agency, agrees that its officers, agents and employees, in performance of this Agreement, shall act in the capacity of independent contractors and not as officers, agents or employees of the state. The Subgrantee is not entitled to accrue any benefits of state employment, including retirement benefits and any other rights or privileges connected with employment by the State of Florida.
- 33. Subgrantee's Subcontractors. The Subgrantee shall be responsible for all work performed and all expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement. The Subgrantee may subcontract, as necessary, to perform the services and to provide commodities required by this Agreement. The Division shall not be liable to any subcontractor(s) for any expenses or liabilities incurred under the Subgrantee's subcontract(s), and the Subgrantee shall be solely liable to its subcontractor(s) for all expenses and liabilities incurred under its subcontract(s). The Subgrantee must take the necessary steps to ensure that each of its subcontractors will be deemed to be independent contractors and will not be considered or permitted to be agents, servants, joint venturers or partners of the Division.
- 34. Liability. The Division will not assume any liability for the acts, omissions to act or negligence of the Subgrantee, its agents, servants or employees; nor may the Subgrantee exclude liability for its own acts, omissions to act or negligence to the Division.
 - a) The Subgrantee shall be responsible for claims of any nature, including but not limited to injury, death and property damage arising out of activities related to this Agreement by the Subgrantee, its agents, servants, employees and subcontractors. The Subgrantee shall indemnify and hold the Division harmless from any and all claims of any nature and shall investigate all such claims at its own expense. If the Subgrantee is governed by Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, it shall only be obligated in accordance with this Section.
 - b) Neither the state nor any agency or subdivision of the state waives any defense of sovereign immunity or increases the limits of its liability by entering into this Agreement.
 - c) The Division shall not be liable for attorney fees, interest, late charges or service fees, or cost of collection related to this Agreement.
 - d) The Subgrantee shall be responsible for all work performed and all expenses incurred in connection with the project. The Subgrantee may subcontract as necessary to perform the services set forth in this Agreement, including entering into subcontracts with vendors for services and commodities, provided

that such subcontract has been approved in writing by the Department prior to its execution and provided that it is understood by the Subgrantee that the Department shall not be liable to the subcontractor for any expenses or liabilities incurred under the subcontract and that the Subgrantee shall be solely liable to the subcontractor for all expenses and liabilities incurred under the subcontract.

- 35. Strict Compliance with Laws. The Subgrantee shall perform all acts required by this Agreement in strict conformity with all applicable laws and regulations of the local, state and federal law. For consequences of noncompliance, see Section 24, Noncompliance.
- 36. Breach of Agreement. The Division will demand the return of grant funds already received, will withhold subsequent payments and/or will terminate this agreement if the Subgrantee improperly expends and manages grant funds; fails to prepare, preserve or surrender records required by this Agreement; or otherwise violates this Agreement.
- 37. Termination of Agreement. The Division will terminate or end this Agreement if the Subgrantee fails to fulfill its obligations herein. In such event, the Division will provide the Subgrantee a notice of its violation by letter and shall give the Subgrantee fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of receipt to cure its violation. If the violation is not cured within the stated period, the Division will terminate this Agreement. The notice of violation letter shall be delivered to the Subgrantee's Contract Manager, personally, or mailed to his/her specified address by a method that provides proof of receipt. In the event that the Division terminates this Agreement, the Subgrantee will be compensated for any work completed in accordance with this Agreement prior to the notification of termination if the Division deems this reasonable under the circumstances. Grant funds previously advanced and not expended on work completed in accordance with this Agreement shall be returned to the Division, with interest, within thirty (30) days after termination of this Agreement. The Division does not waive any of its rights to additional damages if grant funds are returned under this Section.
- 38. Preservation of Remedies. No delay or omission to exercise any right, power or remedy accruing to either party upon breach or violation by either party under this Agreement shall impair any such right, power or remedy of either party; nor shall such delay or omission be construed as a waiver of any such breach or default or any similar breach or default.
- 39. Non-Assignment of Agreement. The Subgrantee may not assign, sublicense or otherwise transfer its rights, duties or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Division, which shall not unreasonably be withheld. The agreement transferee must demonstrate compliance with the requirements of the project. If the Division approves a transfer of the Subgrantee's obligations, the Subgrantee shall remain liable for all work performed and all expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement. In the event the Legislature transfers the rights, duties and obligations of the Division to another governmental entity, pursuant to Section 20.06, Florida Statutes or otherwise, the rights, duties and obligations under this Agreement shall be transferred to the succeeding governmental agency as if it was the original party to this Agreement.
- 40. Required Procurement Procedures for Obtaining Goods and Services. The Subgrantee shall provide maximum open competition when procuring goods and services related to the grant-assisted project in accordance with Section 287.057, Florida Statutes.
 - a) Procurement of Goods and Services Not Exceeding \$35,000. The Subgrantee must use the

applicable procurement method described below:

- 1. Purchases Up to \$2,500: Procurement of goods and services where individual purchases do not exceed \$2,500 do not require competition and may be conducted at the Subgrantee's discretion.
- Purchases or Contract Amounts Between \$2,500 and \$35,000: Goods and services costing between \$2,500 and \$35,000 require informal competition and may be procured by purchase order, acceptance of vendor proposals or other appropriate procurement document.
- b) Procurement of Goods and Services Exceeding \$35,000. Goods and services costing over \$35,000 may be procured by either Formal Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals or Invitation to Negotiate and may be procured by purchase order, acceptance of vendor proposals or other appropriate procurement document.
- 41. Conflicts of Interest. The Subgrantee hereby certifies that it is cognizant of the prohibition of conflicts of interest described in Sections 112.311 through 112.326, Florida Statutes and affirms that it will not enter into or maintain a business or other relationship with any employee of the Department of State that would violate those provisions. The Subgrantee further agrees to seek authorization from the General Counsel for the Department of State prior to entering into any business or other relationship with a Department of State Employee to avoid a potential violation of those statutes.
- 42. Binding of Successors. This Agreement shall bind the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the Subgrantee and of any legal entity that succeeds to the obligations of the Division of Library and Information Services.
- 43. Employment of Unauthorized Aliens. The employment of unauthorized aliens by the Subgrantee is considered a violation of Section 274A (a) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 USC 1324(a)) (as of September 2019), incorporated by reference. If the Subgrantee knowingly employs unauthorized aliens, such violation shall be cause for unilateral cancellation of this Agreement.
- 44. Severability. If any term or provision of the Agreement is found to be illegal and unenforceable, the remainder will remain in full force and effect, and such term or provision shall be deemed stricken.
- 45. Americans with Disabilities Act. All programs and facilities related to this Agreement must meet the standards of Sections 553.501 through 553.513, Florida Statutes and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ada.gov (as of September 2019)), incorporated by reference.
- 46. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed, performed and enforced in all respects in accordance with the laws and rules of Florida. Venue or location for any legal action arising under this Agreement will be in Leon County, Florida.
- 47. Entire Agreement. The entire Agreement of the parties consists of the following documents:
 - a) This Agreement.

- b) Estimated Project Budget (Attachment A).
- c) Florida Single Audit Act Requirements (Attachment B).

In acknowledgment of Project Number 21-ARPA-23, provided for from funds appropriated in the FY 2021-2022 General Appropriation Act in the amount of \$100,027, the Subgrantee hereby certifies that they have read this entire Agreement and will comply with all of its requirements.

Subgrantee:	Department of State	
By: Authorized Official for the Subgrantee	By:	
Aaron C. Bell, BOCC Chairman	Amy L. Johnson, Director Division of Library and Information Services Department of State, State of Florida	
Typed name and title		
January 24, 2022		
Date	Date	
Melipaticey		
Witness	Witness	
January 24, 2022		
Date	Date	

In acknowledgment of Project Number 21-ARPA-23, provided for from funds appropriated in the FY 2021-2022 General Appropriation Act in the amount of \$100,027, the Subgrantee hereby certifies that they have read this entire Agreement and will comply with all of its requirements.

Subgrantee:	Department of State
By: Authorized Official for the Subgrantee	- By: Mest Sleen
Aaron C. Bell, BOCC Chairman	Amy L. Johnson, Director Division of Library and Information Services Department of State, State of Florida
Typed name and title	
January 24, 2022 Date	Date Date
Millimaticey	K) (000
Witness	Witness
January 24, 2022	1/3/1/22
Date	Date

Project Number: 21-ARPA-23 Funding Needs

ATTACHMENT A **Estimated Project Budget**

Description	Grant Funds	Cash Match	In Kind Match
Library Materials			
Non-Fiction ebooks and audiobooks	\$10,000	\$0	\$0
Subtotals	\$10,000	\$0	\$0
Equipment			
9 PC stations	\$44,064	\$0	\$0
6 tablets	\$23,688	\$0	\$0
Subtotals	\$67,752	30	\$0
Contractual Services			
Fernandina Beach Branch	\$5,895	\$0	\$0
Callahan Branch	\$4,095	\$0	\$0
Hilliard Branch	\$4,095	\$0	\$0
Yulee Branch	\$4,095	\$0	\$0
Bryceville Branch	\$4,095	\$0	\$0
Subtotals	\$22,275	\$0	\$0
Totals	\$100,027	\$0	\$0

ATTACHMENT B FLORIDA SINGLE AUDIT ACT REQUIREMENTS

AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of State to the Subgrantee may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department of State as described in this Addendum to the Grant Award Agreement.

Monitoring

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements, and section 215.97, Florida Statutes (F.S.), as revised (see Audits below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department of State staff, limited scope audits as defined by 2 CFR 2 §200.425, or other procedures. By entering into this agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department of State. In the event the Department of State determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department of State staff to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations or audits deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

Audits

Part I: Federally Funded

This part is applicable if the recipient is a state or local government or a nonprofit organization as defined in 2 CFR §200.90, §200.64, and §200.70.

- 1. A recipient that expends \$750,000 or more in federal awards in its fiscal year must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements. Exhibit 1 to this agreement lists the federal resources awarded through the Department of State by this agreement. In determining the federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of federal awards, including federal resources received from the Department of State. The determination of amounts of federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by 2 CFR 200.502-503. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200.514, will meet the requirement of this Part.
- 2. For the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR 200.508-512.
- 3. A recipient that expends less than \$750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year is not required to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, subpart F Audit Requirements. If the recipient expends less than \$750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, subpart F Audit Requirements, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-federal resources (i.e. the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained

from other than federal entities).

Part II: State Funded

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by section 215.97(2), F.S.

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$750,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient (for fiscal years ending June 30, 2017 and thereafter), the recipient must have a state single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, F.S.; Rule Chapter 69I-5 F.A.C., State Financial Assistance; and Chapters Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) and 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department of State by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department of State, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for federal program matching requirements.
- 2. For the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), F.S. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2) F.S., and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) and 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year (for fiscal years ending June 30, 2017 and thereafter), an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, F.S., is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than \$750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, F.S., the cost of the audit must be paid from the nonstate entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).

The Internet web addresses listed below will assist recipients in locating documents referenced in the text of this agreement and the interpretation of compliance issues.

State of Florida Department Financial Services (Chief Financial Officer) http://www.myfloridacfo.com/

State of Florida Legislature (Statutes, Legislation relating to the Florida Single Audit Act) http://www.leg.state.fl.us/

Part III: Report Submission

- Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F Audit
 Requirements, and required by PART I of this agreement shall be submitted, when required by 2 CFR 200.512,
 by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - A. The Department of State via the DOS Grants System at https://dosgrants.com

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse (FAC) as provided in 2 CFR 200.6 and section 200.512

The FAC's website prides a data entry system and required forms for submitting the single audit reporting package. Updates to the location of the FAC and data entry system may be found at the OMB website.

- Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - A. The Department of State via the DOS Grants System at https://dosgrants.com
 - B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

Auditor General Local Government Audits/342 Claude Pepper Building, Room 401 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

- Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of State
 pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with 2 CFR 200.512, section 215.97 F.S. and
 Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) and 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the
 Auditor General, as applicable.
- 2. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of State for audits done in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) and 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

Part IV: Record Retention

1. The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of the award(s) and this agreement through June 30, 2029, and shall allow the Department of State, or its designee, the CFO, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of State, or its designee, the CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of at least three years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of State.

EXHIBIT-1

FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

Florida Department of State, Florida American Rescue Plan Act Grant CFDA Number 45.310 Award amount: \$100,027

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO THE FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 2 Grants and Agreements, Revised January 1, 2014 (2 CFR 2)

STATE RESOURCES AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

MATCHING RESOURCES FOR FEDERAL PROGRAMS:

Not applicable

SUBJECT TO SECTION 215.97, FLORIDA STATUTES:

Not applicable

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Not applicable

ARPA Grant Agreement (Form DLIS/ARPA01)
Chapter 1B-2.011(2)(d), Florida Administrative Code, effective 03-2020

INTERNET SAFETY CERTIFICATION FOR APPLICANT PUBLIC LIBRARIES PUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL LIBRARIES, and CONSORTIA WITH PUBLIC AND/OR PUBLIC SCHOOL LIBRARIES

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant library, I hereby certify that the

A. CIPA Compliant
(The applicant library has complied with the requirements of
Section 9134(f)(1) of the Library Services and Technology Act.)

OR

B. The CIPA requirements do not apply because no funds made available
under the LSTA program are being used to purchase computers to access
the Internet, or to pay for direct costs associated with accessing the
Internet.

Signature of Authorized Representative

Megan Diehl
Printed Name of Authorized Representative

Director of Office of Management & Budget
Title of Authorized Representative

Nassau County Public Library System Name of Applicant Library/Program

Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) Reporting

Name	e of Organization: Nassau County B	oard of County Commissioners
DUN	S Number: 829978514	
Chec	k one of the following:	
<u>x</u>		applicability requirements to report the total stee executives and will not report total pleted fiscal year.
	The organization meets the applicable compensation of top five subgrantee fiscal year.	lity requirements to report the total executives for the preceding completed
	Name	Total Compensation
	1.	
	2,	
	3	
	4	
	5	
(Ind	
Signa	ture (Official who can verify status of	Information provided)
Meg	an Diehl, Director, Office of Managem	ent and Budget
Print	Name and Title	_
5	14/21	
Date		

Florida Department of State
Division of Library and Information Services

¥.

Approved by OMB 0348-0046

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352 (See reverse for public burden disclosure.)

1. Type of Federal Action: 2. Status of Federal A		al Action: 3. Report Type:		
B a. contract b. grant c. cooperative agreement d. loan e. loan guarantee f. loan insurance	a. bid/off b. initial a c. post-au		a. initial filing b. material change For Material Change Only: year quarter date of last report	
4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity:		5. If Reporting E	utity in No. 4 is Subawardee, Enter Name	
Nassau County Board of County Commissio 96135 Nassau Place, Suite 1 Yulee, FL 32097 Congressional District, if known: 4th		and Address of Prime: Congressional District, if known:		
6. Federal Department/Agency:			m Name/Description:	
		CFDA Number, if applicable:		
8. Federal Action Number, if known:		9. Award Amount, If known: S		
10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Entity (if individual, last name, first name, MI):		b. Individuals Performing Services (including address if different from No. 10a) (last name, first name, MI):		
(atte	ach Continuation Sheet(s)	SF-LLLA. If necessar	w	
11. Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made or entered into. This disclosure is required pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This information will be reported to Congress semi-annually and will be available for public inspection. Any person who fails to file the required disclosure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.		Print Name: Megan Dielil Title: Director, Office of Management and Budget Telephone No.: 904-530-6010 Date: 84121		
Federal Use Only:			Authorized for Local Reproduction Standard Form - LLL (Rev 7 - 97)	

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, 45 CFR 1183.35, Participants' responsibilities. The regulations were published as Part VII of the May 26, 1988 Federal Register (pages 19160-19211). Copies of the regulations may be obtained by contacting the person to which this proposal is submitted.

(BEFORE COMPLETING CERTIFICATION, READ INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE)

- (1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.
- (2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

Megan Diehl, Director, Office of Management and Budget			
Name and Title of Authorized Represent	tative		
100	Shul21		
Signature	N/4/2		

ED Form GCS-009, 6/88



RON DESANTIS Governor LAUREL M. LEE Secretary of State

October 27, 2021

Ms. Dawn Bostwick, Library Director Nassau County Public Library System 25 North Fourth Street Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034-4123

Dear Ms. Bostwick:

Subject: Fiscal Year 2021-22 DLIS Florida American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Grant Awards

The Division of Library and Information Services has determined grant awards under the DLIS Florida American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) for fiscal year 2021-22. I am pleased to inform you that your project, Funding Needs, 21-ARPA-23, was funded at \$100,027.

The Division will send the Notification of Grant Award shortly. If there are any changes in funding amounts, budgets or activities in comparison to the original application, an Application Change Request for the project must be completed and submitted before the grant agreement can be completed.

As a reminder, grant and matching funds can now be obligated or expended any time during the grant period, September 3, 2021 – September 30, 2022, but no payments may be requested until the grant agreements are signed by all parties.

In addition, the Division will provide training regarding new grant administration requirements on November 17, 2021. Further information will be forthcoming.

If you have questions, please contact David Beach at david.beach@dos.myflorida.com or 850.245.6630.

Sincerely,

Amy L. Johnson

Director

ALJ/jkn

cc:

Emily Hart, Liaison Consultant, Division of Library and Information Services





DLIS FLORIDA AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) **NOTIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD**

Federal Fiscal Year 2021-22

Recipient:

Project Start Date: September 3, 2021

Nassau County Public Library System

25 North Fourth Street

Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034-4123

Dawn Bostwick, Library Director

Project End Date: September 30, 2022

PROJECT

PROJECT#

CFDA#

AWARD

Funding Needs

21-ARPA-23

45.310

\$100,027

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

If there are any changes in funding amounts, budgets or activities in comparison to the original application, a completed Application Change Request for the project must be submitted in the DOS Grants System before the grant agreement can be completed.

DLIS Florida American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) grants are to be administered following the same laws and rules governing Library Services and Technology Act (LSTA) grants. Information to help administer and implement your DLIS Florida American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) grant can be found at: https://dos.myflorida.com/library-archives/library-development/funding/lsta/manage/

No grant payments may be requested until the grant agreement has been signed by both the Recipient and the Department of State. (See Grant Payment Request.)

The Grantee should use an electronic funds transfer (EFT) to receive grant payments. (See State of Florida ACH Payment Authorization Form.)

Requirements from the Institute of Museum and Library Services:

Grant recipients are required to credit ARPA funding from the Institute of Museum and Library Services and the Division of Library and Information Services. (See Giving Credit to LSTA and the Division.)

Grant recipients are required to provide cost information on materials. (See Acknowledgement of Federal Support.)

Grant projects must be evaluated using outcome-based assessment questionnaires (surveys). (See Required Evaluation Questions.)

Grant recipients must obtain a new, non-proprietary Unique Entity Identifier (UEI) by April 2022 in order to receive grant funding (See Unique Entity Identifiers (UEI))

Amy L. Johnson

Director

Florida Department of State, Division of Library and Information Services 500 South Bronough Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250, 850.245.6630

BOCC CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM

(Request for Contract Preparation)

CONTRACT TRACKING NO.

	CM312	23
GENERAL INFORMATION Requesting Department American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Grant		
•		
Contact Person: <u>Dawn S. Bostwick</u> , <u>Library Director</u>		
Telephone: (904) 530-6501 Fax: () Email: dbostwick@	nassaucounty	fl.com
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION Name: Division of Library and Information Services Dept. of State of Address: 500 South Bronough Street, Tallahassee,	<u>FL</u> FL	32399-0250
Address: 500 South Bronough Street, Tallahassee,	State	32399-0230 Zip
Contractor's Administrator Name: <u>David Beach</u> Title: <u>Library Prop</u> Telephone: (850) 245-6630 Fax: (850) 245-6643 Email: <u>David Beach</u>		<u>st</u>
Totopholic. (650) 245 0050 Tax. (650) 245 0045 Elitair. David. Beauty	u,uos.mymone	34.0011
Authorized Signatory Name: Amy L. Johnson, Director Division of L. Dept of State, State of Florida Authorized Signatory Email: Amy.Johnson@DOS.MyFlorida.com		
CONTRACT INFORMATION Contract Name: American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)		
Description ARPA Grant provides Libraries in the State of Florida fur GOODS AND/OR SERVICES TO BE PROCURED, PHYSICAL LOG	nds for technol	logy
Total Amount of Contract: \$100,027 APPROXIMATE IF NECESSARY		
Source of Funds/Account: <u>01005571-541040</u> , <u>564000</u> & <u>566100RPA2</u> <u>September 30</u> , <u>2022</u>	2 Termination	/Cancellation:
Authorized Signatory: Thomas R. Ford, Chairman IDENTIFY WHO WILL SIGN CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF	BOCC	
Contract Dates: From: 09/3/2021 to: 09/30/2022		
Status: XX_NewRenew_Amend#WA/Task Order		
How Procured: _Sole SourceSingle SourceITBRFPRFC Application)Coop	Other Grant
If Processing an Amendment:		
Contract #:Increased Amount to Existing Contract:		

Continued on next page

New Contract Dates:_____to__

______Total or Amended Amount: ______

CHECKLIST		
Review/Complete before sending Requirement	g contract for final signature Description	Complete B
Contract, Exhibits and Appendices	 The contract and all documents incorporated by reference in the contract, including exhibits and appendices are attached (including E-Verify, Pricing, Scope, etc.) and properly identified; and All such documents have been read and agreed to in their entirety by originating department and staff members who have obligations under this contract. 	Dept DS
Name, Address, Contact Person Understanding	The full name, address, legal status (i.e., corporation, partnership, etc.) and contact person of other party are included. Written contract matches the verbal understanding of all parties. All terms and	Dept VSt VStDept
Oliderstanding	conditions conform to the final negotiations/agreement of the parties.	УЗГРЕЙ
Competition/Conflicts and Existing Contracts/Compliance	This contract does not conflict with any other contracts, promises or obligations of the BOCC. The requesting department verifies the BOCC can comply with all terms and conditions.	Dept Cnty Atty
Other Necessary Agreements	All other necessary agreements or waivers referred to in contract have been obtained and are attached and properly identified for reference.	Cnty Atty
Indemnification	BOCC may not indemnify, hold harmless, be liable to, or reimburse any other party to the contract for claims, lawsuits, damages, attorney fees, or losses incurred by that party in connection with the contract.	Cnty Atty
Term of Contract	Start and end dates of contract are included. Any renewals are included.	Cnty Atty
Warranties/Guarantees	Warranties or guarantees give satisfactory protection.	Cnty Atty/Risk
Insurance	Risk manager has or will approve insurance clauses. Levels confirmed in requirements	0SBDept
Governing Law	The contract is governed under the laws of the State of Florida. The contract may be silent on this issue but in no event will another state's law govern the agreement.	Cnty Atty
Confidentiality Agreements	All nondisclosure clauses include exceptions regarding disclosure as required by law. If not applicable, indicate "n/a."	Cnty Atty
Printed/Typed Names	Names of all persons signing contracts are printed or typed below signatures.	Router

APPROVALS PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY $^{12/23/2021}$

Department Head/Contract Manager	Date
Marsical Escapea	12/23/202
Procurement	Date
Markall Eurman	1/3/2022
Office.of Mgmt & Budget	Date
veice C. may	1/5/2022
County Attorney	Date

COUNTY MANAGER - FINAL SIGNATURE APPROVAL 1/5/2022 County Manager Date

RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS:

Original:

Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy)

Copies:

Department; Procurement; RLS Distribution; Clerk Services BOCC



REQUEST FOR LEGAL SERVICES - CONTRACTS

DATE OF REQUEST: 12/17/21	DEPT/DIV: Nassau County Public Library System			
REQUESTER(S): Dawn S. Bostwick EXTENSION/EMAIL: 6501/dbostwick@nassaucountyfl				
VENDOR/CONTRACTOR NAME: American Rescue P	Plan Act (ARPA) Grant			
TITLE OF ITEM OR DOCUMENT: Grant Agreement -	- Connectivity for Nassau County			
FILE NAME (in Contract Management drive):				
CONTRACT tracking No. (assigned by Amber C.): (CM3123			
SERVICE REQUIRED: Pre-Approval X Approve as to Form Insurance A Review and Advise for Contracts Other,	pproval			
Please Select One:				
X The attached documents <u>have not</u> been modified from the attached documents <u>have</u> been modified from the				
DESCRIBE REASON/DEADLINES IF RUSH REQUES 36months	TED: A grant project that will only run from installment thru			
SERVICES REQUESTED: Include specific legal issu information, and attach all necessary documents. Fidentify/tab all signature pages.	es or questions to be addressed, provide all relevant background or quicker review, redline any proposed modifications and			
Please review for acceptance of grant award				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	orney Office Use Only			
DATE: LOGGED BY:	ASSIGNED TO:			
CA MATTER NAME:				
ATTORNEY RESPONSE/COMMENTS:				
Insurance Approved Contract Approved By: Date: Date:	See Attached By: Date: See Comments By: Date: 12/20/21			
Comments:	0			
- Have then ensure the x	esolution for the grant hunda			
has either been presente	of to Bicc on will be presented.			
	Alle L			

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: F432DBFAA5A0452CBEB0A0C9EC374500

Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)Grant-DocuSign.pdf, RLS for American Rescue Pla...

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 28

Signatures: 5 Initials: 4

Certificate Pages: 2 AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

Envelope Originator: Claire Shepherd

cshepherd@nassaucountyfl.com IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Record Tracking

Status: Original

12/23/2021 7:03:15 AM

Holder: Claire Shepherd

cshepherd@nassaucountyfl.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events

Dawn S. Bostwick

dbostwick@nassaucountyfl.com Nassau County Public Libraries

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature

Dawn S. Bostwick

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Timestamp

Sent: 12/23/2021 7:10:56 AM Viewed: 12/23/2021 7:19:48 AM Signed: 12/23/2021 7:20:18 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Marshall Eyerman

MEyerman@nassaucountyfl.com

Assistant County Manager

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Marshall Eyerman

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Sent: 12/23/2021 7:20:22 AM Viewed: 12/23/2021 10:25:15 AM Signed: 12/23/2021 10:25:23 AM

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Marshall Eyerman

meyerman@nassaucountyfl.com

Assistant County Manager

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Marshall Eyerman

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Sent: 12/23/2021 11:23:57 AM Viewed: 1/3/2022 7:27:37 AM Signed: 1/3/2022 7:27:46 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign

Denise C. May

dmay@nassaucountyfl.com Assistant County Attorney

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Denise C. May

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Sent: 1/5/2022 9:04:25 AM Viewed: 1/5/2022 9:23:02 AM Signed: 1/5/2022 9:23:23 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Signer Events Taco E. Pope, AICP tpope@nassaucountyfl.com County Manager Nassau County BOCC Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign

Tano	E.	Popel	AIC	.P
D!4	^	والمحالات	D	

Signature

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 73.224.163.87 Signed using mobile

Timestamp

Sent: 1/5/2022 9:23:27 AM Viewed: 1/5/2022 9:54:54 AM Signed: 1/5/2022 9:55:08 AM

Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Alan Rosen arosen@nassaucountyfl.com	COPIED	Sent: 12/23/2021 11:23:58 AM

Not Offered via DocuSign

Michael Mullin

mmullin@nassaucountyfl.com

County Attorney

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Interim OMB Director Nassau County BOCC

(None)

(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

COPIED

Sent: 1/5/2022 9:04:26 AM

Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	12/23/2021 7:10:56 AM
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	1/5/2022 9:54:54 AM
Signing Complete	Security Checked	1/5/2022 9:55:08 AM
Completed	Security Checked	1/5/2022 9:55:08 AM
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps